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Cover Letter and Project Narrative 

 

             November 19, 2020 

Dave Sharples 

Town Planner 

Town of Exeter 

10 Front St. 

Exeter, NH 03833  

 

Dear Mr. Sharples,  

ReVision Energy, New Hampshire’s local employee-owned solar company and a top-ranked solar installer 

in New England1, is pleased to provide this proposal for the development of a solar array on the 22.5 acre 

Town parcel located at the end of Cross Road in Exeter. We applaud the Town of Exeter for its commitment 

and proactive approach to improving the efficiency and reducing the environmental impacts of its energy 

use and production in Town, through the cooperative efforts of the Town’s Board of Selectmen, Planning 

Department, Public Works Department, advised by an active and engaged volunteer Energy Committee. 

The Town’s closed landfill is a tremendous potential resource for harvesting solar energy, and ReVision 

Energy is pleased to provide this analysis and proposal for how the Town could best capitalize on it. The 

contemplated project is an exciting opportunity for the Town to partner with a local solar energy company 

that has a long track record of success with similar projects, and distinguish itself as a leader among cities 

and towns in New Hampshire by producing nearly as much renewable electricity in this location as all 

Town facilities use each year.  

Having studied the Town’s recently completed Municipal Operations Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory 

Report, we understand the Town’s multiple complementary objectives of reducing long-term energy costs 

for the Town while becoming more resilient to the impacts of climate change and reducing the Town’s 

contribution to it. These objectives are shared, and are being met, by the dozens of other New Hampshire 

municipalities and hundreds of private businesses and nonprofits for whom ReVision has installed solar 

projects since 2003. We would be honored to bring our experience to bear as Exeter’s trusted partner in its 

clean energy transition. 

This cover letter and project narrative describes the 1.75 Megawatt (MW) array ReVision Energy proposes 

to install in 2021 on the capped landfill. Although the proposal design and financials are indicative, in 

keeping with the RFP, they are based on our: 

1. Direct knowledge of the Exeter Town site from satellite, GIS, and on-the-ground inspection 

2. Extensive experience meeting local, state, and federal permitting requirements for ground-mounted 

solar arrays in NH, including capped landfills; 

3. Detailed knowledge of current and experienced insight into likely future state & federal solar 

regulations and incentives, including net energy metering, wholesale power generation, state rebates, 

 
1 ReVision Energy has been listed one of Solar Power World’s “Top 500 North American Solar Contractors” each year since 2014 

and the #1 Rooftop Solar Installer in New England each year since 2017 
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federal tax credits and depreciation, and the solar investor financial market 

4. Close collaboration with the utility company Unitil on interconnection design, budgeting, study, and 

approval of PV systems of similar size and complexity 

5. ReVision’s unmatched experience designing, engineering, permitting, installing, and financing solar 

for municipal utilities and similar sites throughout NH 

As detailed in the Proposal Overview, ReVision Energy is pleased to offer two paths to the construction of 

a 1.77 MW solar array on the closed Cross Road landfill.  One path would be directly responsive to the 

RFP’s “ask” for  a lease of the land, as well as a PILOT on the value of the solar array, that would bring the 

Town a revenue stream of starting at over $10,500 annually and nearly $750,000 in total during the 40 year 

expected life of the array, with very little risk.   

Under this option, ReVision and our mission-aligned investor partner would take full responsibility for the 

design, permitting, construction, interconnection, operation, maintenance, and decommissioning of the 

solar array while the Town would simply lease the land and agree to subscribe its entire municipal load to 

the array, under a Group Net Metering agreement established in accordance with NH Public Utilities 

Commission rules. Such an agreement would NOT prevent the Town from continuing to seek the lowest 

competitive electricity supply rates for its load.  

The other path, which we offer because we always want to help our customers realize maximum value from 

their decision to “go solar”, would a bond-financed turnkey purchase of the array.  Under a set of reasonable 

assumptions about future utility rates and Renewable Energy Certificate values that we will be happy to 

describe, a 20 year bond (at 2.75% interest rate) would be cash-positive from Year 1.  More specifically, 

the Town would realize combined annual revenue from the sale of net-metered electricity to Unitil and 

Renewable Energy Certificates on the New England REC market (net of annual O&M expenses and REC 

Management fees) of over $250,000, exceeding annual bond payments of ~$235,000 by nearly $15,000 in 

the first year, with the delta growing thereafter.  Owning the generation asset outright would bring the Town 

net revenue of nearly $570,000 by Year 20, earn a 5.2% internal rate of return over the 25 year warranty 

period on the solar panels’ production, and net revenue of nearly $6.6M through the 40 year expected life 

of the equipment.   

Beyond just installing solar panels, ReVision prides itself on building collaborative and mutually beneficial 

long-term relationships with our clients by investing in the communities where we live and work. With our 

choice in 2011 of Brentwood as the site for our New Hampshire office and operations warehouse -- 

currently the employment base for over 60 co-owners -- our commitment to the Seacoast  region goes back 

a full decade. 26 ReVision co-owners live in Exeter or one of its neighboring towns of Brentwood, E. 

Kingston, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Newfields, and Stratham. We’ve been a member of the 

Exeter Area Chamber of Commerce from the outset, receiving numerous awards and hosting networking 

breakfasts and after-hours events.  Our colleague and co-owner Nate Swasey’s grandfather donated the land 

for the Swasey Parkway.  Amy Farnham volunteers on the Energy and the Budget recommendation 

committees, and has also worked with students exploring options for solar on the Town’s schools.  NH-

based co-founder Dan Clapp serves on the board of the Southeast Land Trust. The lead Systems Design 

Engineer & Commercial Project Manager in our Liberty, Maine office, Hans Allbee is a Philips Exeter 

Academy graduate. 

But when it comes to the all-important business of actually installing solar panels, we’re certainly proud to 

point to a steadily expanding portfolio of solar projects operated by ReVision and our local impact investors 
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on behalf of area towns and nonprofits. Over the past 5 years, we’ve earned competitive RFP awards and 

independent selections to install large-scale solar PPA projects for the City of Dover, the Towns of 

Brentwood, Stratham, Newfields, Nottingham, Lee, Durham, and the Dover and Oyster River School 

Districts, and far more across the state of New Hampshire. Here in Exeter alone, we have installed over 50 

residential solar arrays, along with these commercial or institutional clients: 

• Exeter Lumber 

• The downtown Exeter Swampscott Block  

• Philips Exeter Academy’s new fieldhouse, the largest rooftop array in the state at the time (a bar 

we’ve since raised several times with other projects).  

• Avesta Housing Exeter 

• Exeter Housing Authority  

• Russman Law firm in downtown Exeter 

In each case, ReVision has been pleased to offer ongoing community and educational enrichment 

opportunities that range from working with children and youth in STEM applications to delivering 

community presentations on energy/environment to sponsoring local nonprofits. We also provide real-time 

solar monitoring solutions for community members online, often paired with attractive displays and EV 

charging at Town Hall. 

As a 20-year Seacoast resident, I want to personally thank the Town of Exeter for taking the initiative to 

lower its energy costs on behalf of all residents while setting a strong example of environmental stewardship 

for the state. On behalf of my 260 co-owners at ReVision, we would be honored to partner with Exeter in 

pursuit of your worthy goals in 2021 and beyond. 

 

Ned Raynolds 

Commercial Solar Consultant 

7 Commercial Drive | Brentwood, NH 03833 

(603) 365-1725 | nedr@revisionenergy.com   

mailto:nedr@revisionenergy.com
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Proposal Overview: Financial Options 

Pending the adoption of state legislation in 2021 to raise the 1 MW net metering cap for NH municipalities 

(on which ReVision Energy is working with Republican and Democratic leaders in the NH House and 

Senate), ReVision proposes to design, permit, finance, and install a 1.77 MW (DC) ground-mounted solar 

array utilizing approximately 6.2 acres of the landfill area, as shown in Figure 1 below. The proposed solar 

array would utilize concrete ballast blocks for mounting the module racking to comply with environmental 

regulations for solar on capped landfills; there would be no disturbance to the landfill itself. The array would 

be located on approximately 6.2 acres of elevated land in the central portions of the landfill site while 

avoiding the steeper perimeter grades which are not conducive to concrete ballast racking. The array and 

its 1.5 MW AC inverter capacity would generate 2,305,000 kWh of clean solar electricity annually. This 

amount of generation would offset nearly 97% of the Town’s electricity usage from all municipal operations 

according the GHG Emissions Inventory Report (2,382,984 kWh/year). 

Figure 1. Engineer’s Rendering of Potential 1.77 MW Solar Array on closed landfill site 

 

The 8-acre site offered for the array appears to be well suited for such a use, for the following reasons: 

1. Strong southern exposure with nominal shading enabling long row spans at optimal 180º azimuth for 

peak year-round generation; 

2. Minimal grades with almost no altitude range;  

3. Access road along the south side and sufficient space on the perimeter to allow for efficient construction 

without extraneous incursions onto the cap and sufficient room for construction of a perimeter fence. 
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Neither construction nor long-term operation of the array would have to restrict or negatively affect the 

existing Department of Public Works operations, which include extensive public access to the Transfer 

Station and to materials storage/recycling on the adjacent parcel, in any way.  It appears that connecting the 

array to Unitil’s 3-phase power lines, which run to the base of Cross Road and along Kingston Rd. would 

be could be effected via whichever path is deemed least expensive and intrusive, subject to further 

evaluation. 

Figure 2.  Potential Interconnection paths to 3-Phase Power Lines 
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Current New Hampshire utility rate structures and tariffs for electricity exported (or “net-metered”) from 

any standalone solar facility (one without significant on-site load, as is the Cross Road landfill), along with 

this site’s physical characteristics and infrastructure requirements, pose significant challenges to a solar 

project’s economic viability.  However, based on ReVision’s unmatched experience designing, 

engineering, permitting, installing, and financing solar for municipalities and similar sites throughout the 

region, we present here two possible pathways to getting it done, and offer – should you select us as your 

partner -- this expertise and our substantial company resources to helping the Town understand, analyze, 

and choose the one that best aligns with its goals and risk tolerance.   

 

Path 1:  25 Year Site Lease and Offtaker Agreement 
 
Under this option, the Town would lease the site to an Investor and sign a 25 year “offtaker” agreement for 

the Town’s entire municipal load.  The offtaker agreement would NOT prevent the Town from continuing 

to seek the lowest possible competitive electricity supply rates for its facilities. The lease and offtaker 

agreement would be for an initial term of 25 years, with four (4) 5 year possible extensions. The Unitil rate 

“floor” as well as the Lease payment and PILOT would be subject to annual escalation. 

The Investor would finance the approximately $3.625M capital cost of the array and pay the Town a 

combined revenue stream from: 

a. Lease payment of $4/kW, escalating at 1% /yr  (in Year 1:  

b. PILOT of $2/kW, escalating at 1% per year (in Year 1:  

c. A “rebate” of up to $0.005 (half a cent) per kWh generated and sold to Unitil on every 

kWh, once the net-metering rate (the default energy rate) that Unitil pays the Investor 

exceeds $0.08 per kWh (we currently estimate this rate will be $0.077 (7.7 cents) per kWh 

by the time this array is constructed and commissioned late in 2021  

An indicative revenue analysis and cash flow projection for Path 1 is shown in Table 1 on the next page.  

It is important to recognize, when comparing projections offered by different vendors,  that when ReVision 

makes pricing assumptions and conducts financial analyses, we always incorporate the real cost of utility 

interconnection studies for comparable systems as well as adequate allowances for service upgrades, 

geotechnical engineering, environmental permitting, etc. based on our experience designing and installing 

hundreds of complex municipal and commercial systems in NH.  We also include annual expected 

maintenance costs (a best-practice annual Operations and Maintenance contract, and replacement of 

inverters at the end of their 20 year expected life) and annual REC Management fees in our cash flow 

projections.  
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Table 1: Indicative 25-Year Lease & Offtaker Agreement Revenue Analysis and Cash Flow  

 

 

 

  

Year
Generation 

(kWh)

Floor Price 

($/kWh)

Utility 

($/kWh)
Difference

Rebate to 

Town

Lease 

Payment 

($4/kW)

PILOT 

($2/kW)

Annual Cash 

Flow to Town

Cumulative Cash 

Flow to Town

1 2,304,934 $0.0800 $0.07700 ($0.0030) $0 7,076$        3,538$      10,614$           10,614$                

2 2,293,409 $0.0816 $0.07931 ($0.0023) $0 7,147$        3,573$      10,720$           21,334$                

3 2,281,942 $0.0832 $0.08169 ($0.0015) $0 7,218$        3,609$      10,827$           32,161$                

4 2,270,533 $0.0849 $0.08414 ($0.0008) $0 7,290$        3,645$      10,936$           43,097$                

5 2,259,180 $0.0866 $0.08666 $0.0001 $0 7,363$        3,682$      11,045$           54,142$                

6 2,247,884 $0.0883 $0.08926 $0.0009 $0 7,437$        3,718$      11,155$           65,297$                

7 2,236,645 $0.0901 $0.09194 $0.0018 $0 7,511$        3,756$      11,267$           76,564$                

8 2,225,461 $0.0919 $0.09470 $0.0028 $0 7,586$        3,793$      11,380$           87,944$                

9 2,214,334 $0.0937 $0.09754 $0.0038 $3,672 7,662$        3,831$      15,166$           103,110$              

10 2,203,262 $0.0956 $0.10047 $0.0049 $11,016 7,739$        3,869$      22,625$           125,735$              

11 2,192,246 $0.0975 $0.10348 $0.0060 $10,961 7,816$        3,908$      22,686$           148,420$              

12 2,181,285 $0.0995 $0.10659 $0.0071 $10,906 7,894$        3,947$      22,748$           171,168$              

13 2,170,378 $0.1015 $0.10978 $0.0083 $10,852 7,973$        3,987$      22,812$           193,980$              

14 2,159,527 $0.1035 $0.11308 $0.0096 $10,798 8,053$        4,027$      22,877$           216,858$              

15 2,148,729 $0.1056 $0.11647 $0.0109 $10,744 8,134$        4,067$      22,944$           239,802$              

16 2,137,985 $0.1077 $0.11996 $0.0123 $10,690 8,215$        4,108$      23,012$           262,814$              

17 2,127,295 $0.1098 $0.12356 $0.0137 $10,636 8,297$        4,149$      23,082$           285,897$              

18 2,116,659 $0.1120 $0.12727 $0.0152 $10,583 8,380$        4,190$      23,154$           309,050$              

19 2,106,076 $0.1143 $0.13109 $0.0168 $10,530 8,464$        4,232$      23,226$           332,276$              

20 2,095,545 $0.1165 $0.13502 $0.0185 $10,478 8,549$        4,274$      23,301$           355,577$              

21 2,085,067 $0.1189 $0.13907 $0.0202 $10,425 8,634$        4,317$      23,376$           378,953$              

22 2,074,642 $0.1213 $0.14324 $0.0220 $10,373 8,720$        4,360$      23,454$           402,407$              

23 2,064,269 $0.1237 $0.14754 $0.0239 $10,321 8,808$        4,404$      23,533$           425,940$              

24 2,053,948 $0.1262 $0.15197 $0.0258 $10,270 8,896$        4,448$      23,613$           449,553$              

25 2,043,678 $0.1287 $0.15653 $0.0279 $10,218 8,985$        4,492$      23,695$           473,249$              

26 2,033,459 $0.1312 $0.16122 $0.0300 9,074$        4,537$      13,612$           486,860$              

27 2,023,292 $0.1339 $0.16606 $0.0322 9,165$        4,583$      13,748$           500,608$              

28 2,013,176 $0.1366 $0.17104 $0.0345 9,257$        4,628$      13,885$           514,493$              

29 2,003,110 $0.1393 $0.17617 $0.0369 9,349$        4,675$      14,024$           528,518$              

30 1,993,094 $0.1421 $0.18146 $0.0394 9,443$        4,721$      14,164$           542,682$              

31 1,983,129 $0.1449 $0.18690 $0.0420 9,537$        4,769$      14,306$           556,988$              

32 1,973,213 $0.1478 $0.19251 $0.0447 9,633$        4,816$      14,449$           571,437$              

33 1,963,347 $0.1508 $0.19828 $0.0475 9,729$        4,865$      14,594$           586,031$              

34 1,953,530 $0.1538 $0.20423 $0.0505 9,826$        4,913$      14,740$           600,770$              

35 1,943,763 $0.1569 $0.21036 $0.0535 9,925$        4,962$      14,887$           615,657$              

36 1,934,044 $0.1600 $0.21667 $0.0567 10,024$      5,012$      15,036$           630,693$              

37 1,924,374 $0.1632 $0.22317 $0.0600 10,124$      5,062$      15,186$           645,879$              

38 1,914,752 $0.1665 $0.22986 $0.0634 10,225$      5,113$      15,338$           661,217$              

39 1,905,178 $0.1698 $0.23676 $0.0670 10,328$      5,164$      15,491$           676,709$              

40 1,895,652 $0.1732 $0.24386 $0.0707 10,431$      5,215$      15,646$           692,355$              
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Path 2: Bond-financed Turnkey Purchase (Direct Ownership) 
 
A 20 year bond-financed turnkey purchase would be cash-positive from the outset.  In this scenario the 

Town would own the solar generation asset from the beginning, and would set up its own Group Net 

Metering agreement with Unitil to have the revenue from all 2.3M kilowatt-hours generated by the array 

and sold to Unitil (which we project at 7.7 cents/kWh or totaling nearly $177,500 in Year 1) re-allocated to 

all other Town utility bills. This revenue would substantially offset the Town’s energy (per-kWh) charges 

all of those bills (the Town would still face demand charges on those bills from Unitil for their cost of 

maintaining distribution infrastructure), leaving a net positive amount of nearly $15,000 in Year 1, an 

amount that would grow over time with expected utility rate inflation. 

These pathways, with the right financial and engineering & construction partners, could save taxpayers 

either hundreds of thousands of dollars, or millions of dollars, long-term, depending on the Town’s 

preferences with respect to utility rate and REC value risk and appetite for active ownership/management 

of the asset (with expert support from its partner, ReVision Energy).  Ownership would give the Town the 

most control and the greatest range of options over time when it comes to achieving the goals of reducing 

GHG emissions from municipal operations 30% by 2030, and achieving net-zero emissions by 2050, as 

recommended by the 2020 Municipal Operations GHG Inventory Report. Figure 3 below shows the positive 

cash flow that would accrue to the Town by financing the turnkey purchase of the array with a 20 year 

bond. It also shows the long-term levelized cost of energy from solar as compared to current and projected 

future utility electricity costs, which are as much as 2-4 times the net cost of solar. 

 

Figure 3. Indicative Net Energy + REC Revenue vs. Bond Payment, Levelized Cost of Energy vs. Utility 

 

 

  

A detailed indicative cash flow projection for the Bond-financed Turnkey Purchase path is shown in Table 

2 on the next page.  
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Table 2: Indicative Turnkey Project Cash Flow  

 

 

  

Annual  Generation 2304934 State NH Y1 Uti l i ty Rate $0.0770

System Size in kW (DC) 1769.00 Non-Profi t? Yes Uti l i ty Esca lator 2.5%

System Size in kW (AC) 1500.00 ITC 22% Tari ff Rate ($/kWh) $0.0000

Bas is  El igible Cost $3,433,529 Insta l l  Quarter Q1 Tari ff Term (years ) 0

Bas is  Inel igible Cost $184,100 Bonus  Depreciation Yes Y1 REC Volume 2305

Turnkey Price $3,617,629 Federa l  Tax Rate (1, 2) 21.0% N/A REC Price ($/MWh) $35.00

Annual  Output Derate 0.5% State Tax Rate 7.9% REC Term (years ) 15

Effective Tax Rate (1, 2) 0.0% N/A REC Depreciation 0%

Total  Depreciation Benefi t $0 Y1 REC Management Fee $500

O&M $7,526 Est. Tota l  REC/Incentive Value $1,161,141

O&M Esca lator 2%

Insurance $0

Insurance De-Esca lator 0%

Inverter Replacement (Y21) $106,140 Down Payment $0

Property Tax (Y1) $0 Loan Amount $3,617,629

Property Tax De-Esca lator 5% Interest Rate 2.75%

Land Lease ($/year) $0 Term 20

Land Lease Esca lator 0% Reamortized in Y2? Yes

Year  Solar Gen. 
Utility 

$/kWh

Utility 

Avoided 

Cost

REC Value
Project 

Expense

Grant or 

Rebate
Tax Credit

Purchase Tax 

Benefits

Purchase Annual 

Cash Flow

Purchase Cum. 

Cash Flow

Annual Loan 

Payment

Loan Tax 

Benefits

Loan Annual 

Cash Flow

Loan Cum.Cash 

Flow

0 ($3,617,629) ($3,617,629) $0 $0

1 2,304,934 $0.0770 $177,480 $80,173 ($7,526) $0 $0 $0 $250,127 ($3,367,502) ($235,363) $0 $14,764 $0

2 2,293,409 $0.0789 $181,007 $79,769 ($7,677) $0 $0 $0 $253,100 ($3,114,402) ($234,364) $0 $18,736 $18,736

3 2,281,942 $0.0809 $184,605 $79,368 ($7,830) $0 $0 $0 $256,143 ($2,858,259) ($234,364) $0 $21,779 $40,514

4 2,270,533 $0.0829 $188,274 $78,969 ($7,987) $0 $0 $0 $259,256 ($2,599,004) ($234,364) $0 $24,892 $65,406

5 2,259,180 $0.0850 $192,016 $78,571 ($8,146) $0 $0 $0 $262,441 ($2,336,563) ($234,364) $0 $28,076 $93,482

6 2,247,884 $0.0871 $195,832 $78,176 ($8,309) $0 $0 $0 $265,699 ($2,070,864) ($234,364) $0 $31,334 $124,817

7 2,236,645 $0.0893 $199,724 $77,783 ($8,475) $0 $0 $0 $269,031 ($1,801,833) ($234,364) $0 $34,667 $159,484

8 2,225,461 $0.0915 $203,694 $77,391 ($8,645) $0 $0 $0 $272,440 ($1,529,393) ($234,364) $0 $38,076 $197,560

9 2,214,334 $0.0938 $207,742 $77,002 ($8,818) $0 $0 $0 $275,926 ($1,253,467) ($234,364) $0 $41,562 $239,121

10 2,203,262 $0.0962 $211,871 $76,614 ($8,994) $0 $0 $0 $279,491 ($973,976) ($234,364) $0 $45,127 $284,248

11 2,192,246 $0.0986 $216,082 $76,229 ($9,174) $0 $0 $0 $283,137 ($690,839) ($234,364) $0 $48,772 $333,020

12 2,181,285 $0.1010 $220,377 $75,845 ($9,358) $0 $0 $0 $286,864 ($403,975) ($234,364) $0 $52,500 $385,520

13 2,170,378 $0.1036 $224,757 $75,463 ($9,545) $0 $0 $0 $290,675 ($113,300) ($234,364) $0 $56,311 $441,831

14 2,159,527 $0.1061 $229,224 $75,083 ($9,736) $0 $0 $0 $294,571 $181,271 ($234,364) $0 $60,207 $502,038

15 2,148,729 $0.1088 $233,780 $74,706 ($9,930) $0 $0 $0 $298,555 $479,826 ($234,364) $0 $64,190 $566,229

16 2,137,985 $0.1115 $238,426 $0 ($10,129) $0 $0 $0 $228,297 $708,123 ($234,364) $0 ($6,067) $560,161

17 2,127,295 $0.1143 $243,165 $0 ($10,332) $0 $0 $0 $232,833 $940,956 ($234,364) $0 ($1,531) $558,630

18 2,116,659 $0.1172 $247,998 $0 ($10,538) $0 $0 $0 $237,459 $1,178,415 ($234,364) $0 $3,095 $561,725

19 2,106,076 $0.1201 $252,926 $0 ($10,749) $0 $0 $0 $242,177 $1,420,593 ($234,364) $0 $7,813 $569,538

20 2,095,545 $0.1231 $257,953 $0 ($10,964) $0 $0 $0 $246,989 $1,667,582 ($234,364) $0 $12,625 $582,163

21 2,085,067 $0.1262 $263,080 $0 ($117,323) $0 $0 $0 $145,757 $1,813,339 $0 $0 $145,757 $727,920

22 2,074,642 $0.1293 $268,309 $0 ($11,407) $0 $0 $0 $256,902 $2,070,241 $0 $0 $256,902 $984,822

23 2,064,269 $0.1326 $273,642 $0 ($11,635) $0 $0 $0 $262,007 $2,332,247 $0 $0 $262,007 $1,246,829

24 2,053,948 $0.1359 $279,080 $0 ($11,868) $0 $0 $0 $267,212 $2,599,460 $0 $0 $267,212 $1,514,041

25 2,043,678 $0.1393 $284,627 $0 ($12,105) $0 $0 $0 $272,522 $2,871,982 $0 $0 $272,522 $1,786,563

26 2,033,459 $0.1428 $290,284 $0 ($12,347) $0 $0 $0 $277,937 $3,149,918 $0 $0 $277,937 $2,064,500

27 2,023,292 $0.1463 $296,053 $0 ($12,594) $0 $0 $0 $283,459 $3,433,377 $0 $0 $283,459 $2,347,959

28 2,013,176 $0.1500 $301,937 $0 ($12,846) $0 $0 $0 $289,091 $3,722,469 $0 $0 $289,091 $2,637,050

29 2,003,110 $0.1537 $307,938 $0 ($13,103) $0 $0 $0 $294,835 $4,017,304 $0 $0 $294,835 $2,931,885

30 1,993,094 $0.1576 $314,059 $0 ($13,365) $0 $0 $0 $300,694 $4,317,998 $0 $0 $300,694 $3,232,579

31 1,983,129 $0.1615 $320,300 $0 ($13,632) $0 $0 $0 $306,668 $4,624,666 $0 $0 $306,668 $3,539,247

32 1,973,213 $0.1656 $326,666 $0 ($13,905) $0 $0 $0 $312,762 $4,937,427 $0 $0 $312,762 $3,852,009

33 1,963,347 $0.1697 $333,159 $0 ($14,183) $0 $0 $0 $318,976 $5,256,403 $0 $0 $318,976 $4,170,984

34 1,953,530 $0.1739 $339,780 $0 ($14,467) $0 $0 $0 $325,314 $5,581,717 $0 $0 $325,314 $4,496,298

35 1,943,763 $0.1783 $346,534 $0 ($14,756) $0 $0 $0 $331,778 $5,913,495 $0 $0 $331,778 $4,828,076

36 1,934,044 $0.1827 $353,421 $0 ($15,051) $0 $0 $0 $338,370 $6,251,864 $0 $0 $338,370 $5,166,446

37 1,924,374 $0.1873 $360,445 $0 ($15,352) $0 $0 $0 $345,093 $6,596,957 $0 $0 $345,093 $5,511,539

38 1,914,752 $0.1920 $367,609 $0 ($15,659) $0 $0 $0 $351,950 $6,948,907 $0 $0 $351,950 $5,863,488

39 1,905,178 $0.1968 $374,915 $0 ($15,972) $0 $0 $0 $358,943 $7,307,850 $0 $0 $358,943 $6,222,431

40 1,895,652 $0.2017 $382,367 $0 ($16,292) $0 $0 $0 $366,075 $7,673,925 $0 $0 $366,075 $6,588,506

Tax Assumptions

Loan Assumptions

Commercial PV Project Cash Flow - Town of Exeter

System Design

Project Expenses

Project Income
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Proposal Overview: Solar Equipment and Construction 

The proposed array would consist of 4,368 Tier-1 solar modules oriented 180º south and pitched at 35º for 

optimal year-round electricity generation; steel fixed-tilt racking with G115+ galvanized coating for 

maximum longevity; 12 industry-standard 125 kW inverters to convert DC electricity to AC onsite for 

export to the grid (net metering); and revenue-grade metering and continuous monitoring equipment. The 

major equipment recommendations and warranties are shown in Figure 4. 

Figure 4: Major Solar Equipment, Warranties, and Anticipated Lifespan 

Major Equipment Warranty Period Commercial Lifespan 

JA Solar JAM72S10 405W Solar Modules (or higher) 25 years 40+ years 

Sunny Highpower PEAK3 125 kW 480V Inverters 10-15 years 15-20 years 

Solar FlexRack BP3-X Ballasted 72-Cell Fixed-Tilt Racking 20 years 40+ years 

Locus L-Gate 360 Data Monitoring + RGM 5-10 years 15-20 years 

 

The array, designed with the industry-leading software Helioscope®, has an excellent specific yield of over 

1300 kWh/ kW of installed capacity. Month-by-month projections of energy exported to the grid are shown 

below in Figure 5, which account for the various sources of expected energy loss (“soiling” includes periods 

when the panels may be obscured by snow – although at an installed tilt of 35 degrees, snow will shed 

quickly).  

Figure 5: WWTP Solar Array Monthly/Annual Production and Sources of System Loss 
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Proposal Overview: Anticipated Schedule and Development Considerations 

If selected for this RFQ, ReVision would immediately initiate full technical site assessments and 

engineering designs to provide a specific offer to the Town before year-end. As soon as approval of the 

offer and standard contract template was obtained, we would initiate full permitting and utility 

interconnection applications in January to enable system construction and commissioning in 2021, before 

the scheduled precipitous decline in federal solar tax incentives on 12/31/21. Grant funding is also 

occasionally available and ReVision is closely monitoring economic stimulus negotiations between the 

incoming presidential administration and congressional leadership, with whom we maintain close ties. We 

will immediately notify our clients if and when grant funding is available for public-sector projects like 

this, as proposed by the President-elect. We have a strong track record of leveraging federal and state grants, 

including under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 administered by then-Vice 

President Biden.                                                                                 

As the most experienced solar company in New Hampshire with a close and longstanding working 

relationship with Unitil and the State Public Utilities Commission (PUC), ReVision is intimately familiar 

with the various net metering statutes and PUC 900 rules including group net metering, which we have 

configured for numerous municipal clients in the past. Based on recent conversations with policymakers in 

Concord, we assign the proposed bipartisan net metering cap increase for municipalities a high probability 

of passage and signing during the 2021 legislative session. Although this would represent a notable 

departure from Gov. Chris Sununu’s three prior vetoes of net metering expansion, those bills were opposed 

upfront by the governor because of their unrestricted locational and off-taker eligibility, whereas the 

governor has given his full support to a municipal-only expansion favored by the majority Republican Party 

in 2021.  
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Company Overview 
 

ReVision Energy is New England’s most experienced solar design, installation, and service company with 

nearly 300 in-house solar professionals and more than 9,000 clean energy installations in New Hampshire, 

Maine, and Massachusetts since 2003. In the last three years, ReVision has completed approximately 2,500 

solar installations, including more than 100 PPA projects for municipalities and nonprofits and several 

hundred turnkey systems for commercial and industrial clients. As of Q4 2020, we have nearly 100 

megawatts (MW) worth of solar projects in operation and an additional 185 MW under contract for 

construction in 2021-22.  

Founded in Liberty, ME in 2003, 

ReVision established its New 

Hampshire headquarters in 2010 

at 7 Commercial Drive in 

Brentwood, NH, where we now 

operate a full warehouse with 

eight solar installation crews 

serving southern and central NH 

every day. We also have full-

service operations centers in 

Enfield, NH (serving western NH 

and VT); Portland, ME (serving 

southern ME and parts of northern 

NH); Liberty, ME (serving 

central-northern ME); and North 

Andover, MA (serving MA). Our 

companywide headquarters are 

located at 758 Westbrook Street in South Portland, ME. We have over 75 full-time employee-owners in 

New Hampshire and more than 275 companywide. 

In 2015, ReVision Energy became a Certified B Corporation as an expression of our commitment to use 

business as a force for good by leading New England’s clean energy transition. In 2017, we transitioned to 

100% employee-ownership through an ESOP Trust, thereby ensuring that every member of our team shares 

in the financial success of the company while committing to long-term sustainability. ReVision also 

established affiliated companies ReVision Investments LLC and ReVision Solar Impact Partners in 2017 

to deploy below-market investment capital to local municipalities and nonprofits through innovative and 

flexible Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs). 
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Since launching our PPA program a decade ago, 

ReVision Energy’s in-house engineering, development, 

and installation teams have successfully financed and 

installed dozens of solar PPA projects for tax-exempt 

institutions throughout New Hampshire. We are proud 

to call  municipalities like Brentwood, Durham, 

Stratham, Newfields, Nottingham, Epping, Concord, 

Claremont, Keene, Lebanon, and Nashua our clients 

and partners, alongside leading educational and 

nonprofit organizations Dartmouth College, Woods 

Hole Oceanographic Institution, Colby-Sawyer 

College, Proctor Academy, Capitol Center for the Arts, 

Palace Theatre, and Phillips Exeter Academy.  

ReVision Energy has been listed in Solar Power 

World’s Top 500 North American Solar Contractors list 

every year since 2014 and named #1 Rooftop Solar 

Installer in New England for each of the last three years. 

We were also named the 2018 “Business of the Year” 

by Business NH Magazine for the Real Estate, 

Construction, and Engineering sector (the first time a 

solar company has received the coveted award) and 

“Best Solar Company in New Hampshire” by NH 

Business Review in 2018. In 2019, we were recognized 

as a "Best for the World” company among certified B 

Corporations and as “Clean Energy Company of the 

Year” by the Northeast Clean Energy Council 

(NECEC). 

ReVision is proud to count many women, veterans, and 

people from disadvantaged backgrounds among our 

employee owners, each enjoying a full and equal stake 

in the success of the company. We are committed to 

expanding opportunities for young people in the trades 

through ReVision Energy Technical Center, the first in-

house solar electrical apprenticeship school in the 

country, which we launched in 2018. 

In addition to solar photovoltaics, ReVision has 

pioneered a full-service mechanical contracting 

approach to the design and installation of various 

complementary clean energy technologies. We provide 

a complete scope of services from project design and 

Selected New Hampshire Municipal Clients 
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development to installation and ongoing system 

maintenance, including: 

• Grid-Tied Solar Electric (PV) Systems 

• Electric Vehicle Charging Stations 

• Smart-Grid Storage Technologies 

• Solar-Powered Heat Pumps 

• Solar-Powered Water Heating 

• Community Solar Farms 

• Solar Project Development 

• Solar Project Financing 

• Solar Operations & Maintenance 

• Land Leasing/Development 

• Consulting Services 
 

ReVision is not debarred, suspended or 

otherwise prohibited from practice by any 

federal, state, or local agency, nor are we or our 

subsidiaries engaged in litigation regarding any 
aspect of our business. Our IRS tax identification 

number is 82-2934561. 

Selected New Hampshire Nonprofit and Commercial Clients 

Branch and Project Locations 
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Design, Engineering and Procurement 

 

ReVision Energy’s Design & Engineering team has 

completed designs for over 5,000 commercial, industrial, 

and institutional (CI&I) solar projects, including permitting 

and construction plan sets for hundreds of fully-installed 

arrays since 2003. Our design process seeks to optimize 

clients ’financial goals, system reliability and longevity, 

and environmental performance by using industry-standard 

Helioscope production modeling software, GIS mapping 

and physical/drone site surveys, CAD electrical design 

tools, client electricity load profiles, and decades of federal 

weather data for the local area. We ensure every project 

meets or exceeds standards set by the National Electric 

Code (NEC), the North American Board of Certified 

Energy Practitioners (NABCEP), and local inspectors. 

As part of our commitment to technical excellence and 

innovation, ReVision has tested and deployed solar 

modules from over a dozen Bloomberg NEF-certified Tier 

1 manufacturers in the United States, Canada, Europe, and 

Asia. We have seen an extremely low service/recall rate affecting a fraction of one percent of the more than 

200,000 modules we have installed in northern New England to-date. Since 2018, our primary solar 

manufacturing partner has been the top-ranked Renewable Energy Corporation (REC Group), a vertically-

integrated European solar energy company headquartered in Norway with manufacturing in Singapore. 

REC’s multicrystalline 60- and 72-cell modules – comprised of REC-manufactured silicon, wafers, and 

solar cells – enjoy the industry-leading 25-year production warranty and the lowest warranty claims rate 

among major solar manufacturers.  

ReVision also deploys industry-leading inverters and power optimizers from SMA, SolarEdge, and Chint 

Power Systems (CPS), and the most durable mounting and racking equipment on the market from RBI 

Solar, IronRidge, PanelClaw, and Ecolibrium. To share best practices and ensure consistent access to the 

most recent solar equipment on the market, ReVision co-founded the nationwide Amicus Solar 

Cooperative, through which we negotiate directly with solar equipment manufacturers in the United States 

and abroad. 

Permitting and Utility Interconnection 

ReVision Energy’s in-house permitting and administration team has successfully shepherded thousands of 

solar projects through the local, state, and/or federal permitting process in a majority of New Hampshire’s 

234 cities and towns including Exeter. As a full-service solar contractor, we take responsibility for preparing 

full engineering plan sets and appearing before planning/zoning boards and other local/state bodies on our 

client’s behalf. We also work closely with NH DES and US EPA on Alteration of Terrain permits and 

related stormwater management, shoreline/wetlands protection, and Environmental Site Assessments. After 

Sample Engineer’s Rendering (CAD) 
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installing hundreds of commercial and institutional projects on a wide array of sites (including capped 

landfills), our detailed cost accounting enables us to accurately model geotechnical engineering and 

permitting/environmental compliance costs in our project budget with adequate contingency allowances to 

avoid unforeseen costs for clients.  

Our team also takes direct responsibility for filing utility interconnection applications and securing 

approvals to interconnect to the LDC distribution system on behalf of our clients in all four of the state’s 

electric utility service territories. Design and interconnection strategies are informed by ReVision’s careful 

analyses of clients historic electricity load and resulting financial models for onsite consumption vs. net 

metering. In recent years, we have successfully obtained interconnection agreements for hundreds of 

commercial projects in Eversource service territory, and we maintain close working relationships with key 

